14-

PEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

-00a-

In the Matter of the Application of HALF MOON BAY LICHT AND POWER COMPANY to sell and GREAT WESTERN POWER COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA to buy a certain electrical system in the County of San Mateo.

ORIGINAL

Application No. 2590.

BY THE COMMISSION

First Supplemental Order

WHEREAS the Railroad Commission of the State of Callfornia, by Decision No. 3884, dated November 18th, 1916, authorized the Half Moon Bay Light and Power Company to sell its business, franchises and assets as the same existed on the first of September, 1916, to the Great Western Power Company of California for the sum of \$47,500.00, and

WHEREAS Condition No. 2 of said Decision No. 3884, dated November 18th, 1916, reads as follows:

Within thirty (30) days from the date of this order Great Western Power Company of California shall file with the Railroad Commission a stipulation, duly authorized by its Board of Directors, declaring that Great Western Power Company of California, its successors and assigns, will never claim before the Railroad Commission or any court or other public body a value for the franchise acquired from Half Moon Bay Light and Power Company in

"excess of the actual cost to
Half Moon Bay Light and Power Company
of acquiring said franchises which
cost shall be stated in the stipulation
and shall receive from the Railroad
Commission a supplemental order declaring
that such stipulation in form satisfactory
to the Railroad Commission, has been
filed with the Railroad Commission."

and.

WHEREAS, the Railroad Commission issued an order extending the time within which the Great Western Power Company of California might file said stipulation: and

WHEREAS. Great Western Power Company of California on December 3, 1917, filed with the Railroad Commission pursuant to decision Number 3884, dated November 18, 1916, a stipulation showing that Half Moon Bay Light and Power Company expended \$794.55 in acquiring said franchises: and

WHEREAS, said stipulation is in form satisfactory to the Railroad Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the stipulation filed by Great Western Power Company of California on December 3, 1917, in the above entitled matter be, and the same is, hereby approved.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 6th day of December, 1917.